

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :  
 :  
 - against - : S1 05 Crim. 888 (LAK)  
 :  
 JEFFREY STEIN, et al., :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
----- X

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
OF THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000

PAUL B. BERGMAN, P.C.  
950 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 355-7711

*Attorneys for the New York Council of Defense Lawyers*

STEPHANIE MARTZ  
1150 18th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP  
607 14th Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, D.C 20005  
(202) 508-5800

*Attorneys for the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PROSECUTION’S CONDUCT VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT .....	5
II. THE PROSECUTION’S CONDUCT VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	13
A. The Illegitimate And Irrational Deprivation By The Government Of Fundamental Liberty Interests Violates The Fifth Amendment Due Process Clause .....	13
B. The KPMG Defendants Have Substantial Liberty Interests At Stake .....	14
C. The Government Has No Legitimate Interest In Interfering With The KPMG’s Defendants’ Interests In Pursuing Their Counsel Of Choice .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Delaware Revised Uniform Limited Partnership Act § 17-108.....	14
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	18
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	18
<u>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</u> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	6, 16, 18
<u>Escobedo v. Illinois</u> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	10
<u>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</u> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	17
<u>Herring v. New York</u> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	13
<u>Kirby v. Illinois</u> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	10, 12, 13
<u>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</u> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	7, 12
<u>Morgan v. Grace</u> , C.A. No. 20430, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 113 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2003) .....	14
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	19
<u>Payden v. United States (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum dated January 2, 1985 (Simels))</u> , 767 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Penson v. Ohio</u> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	5, 7
<u>Pettibone v. United States</u> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893).....	19
<u>Polk County v. Dodson</u> , 454 U.S. 312 (1984).....	12-13
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	6, 14-15
<u>Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.</u> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<u>Roberts v. Maine</u> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	14
<u>Thigpen v. Roberts</u> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	19
<u>United States v. Aguilar</u> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	19
<u>United States v. Buffalano</u> , 727 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<u>United States v. Cuervelo</u> , 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<u>United States v. Curcio</u> , 694 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1982), <u>disapproved on other grounds in Flanagan v. United States</u> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	6
<u>United States v. Day</u> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992).....	11
<u>United States v. Dobbs</u> , 711 F.2d 84 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<u>United States v. Gage</u> , 183 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	19

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States v. Gouveia</u> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	10, 13
<u>United States v. Hamad</u> , 858 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10-11
<u>United States v. Kikumura</u> , 947 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<u>United States v. Larkin</u> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<u>United States v. Laura</u> , 607 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1979), <u>aff'd</u> , 667 F.2d 365 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9
<u>United States v. Marshank</u> , 777 F. Supp. 1507 (N.D. Cal. 1991) .....	19-20
<u>United States v. Mendoza Salgado</u> , 964 F.2d 993 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	8-9
<u>United States v. Moya-Gomez</u> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<u>United States v. Neiswender</u> , 590 F.2d 1269 (4th Cir. 1979) .....	19
<u>United States v. Ofshe</u> , 817 F.2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<u>United States v. Unimex</u> , 991 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<u>United States v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	7
<u>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</u> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	15, 17
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	14
<u>Wheat v. United States</u> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Wilson v. Mintzes</u> , 761 F.2d 275 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	18
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Peter J. Henning, <u>Overcriminalization: The Politics of Crime, Targeting Legal Advice</u> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 669 (2005) .....	12
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , No. 05-352, Oral Argument Tr., Apr. 18, 2006 .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	13
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	5
